# OP \$615.00 3201666

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM516732

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
SUNTRUST BANK, AS ADMINISTRATIVE AGENT		03/29/2019	Bank: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	EXTREME REACH, INC.
Street Address:	75 2ND AVENUE, SUITE 720
City:	NEEDHAM
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02494
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 24**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	3201666	DG	
Registration Number:	3316534	DGFASTCHANNEL	
Registration Number:	3316533	DG FASTCHANNEL	
Registration Number:	3316539	SPOTCENTRAL	
Registration Number:	3317014	SPOTCENTRAL	
Registration Number:	3881978	HD NOW	
Registration Number:	3316540	ADGALLERY	
Registration Number:	3317015	ADGALLERY	
Registration Number:	3383612	ADCATALOG	
Registration Number:	3099727	SCENES ON DEMAND	
Registration Number:	3323071	SOURCEECREATIVE	
Registration Number:	2632819	PATHFIRE	
Registration Number:	2784651	PATHFIRE	
Registration Number:	2737799	PATHFIRE ENABLING DIGITAL MEDIA	
Registration Number:	2732670	THE CATCH SERVER	
Registration Number:	3915791	EFFICIENCY THROUGH INTEGRATION	
Registration Number:	3915790	MIJO	
Registration Number:	2822016	SLINGSPOT	
Registration Number:	2751765	SLINGSPOT.COM	
		TRADEMARK	

900491981 REEL: 006605 FRAME: 0266

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3460262	DG SPOT BOX
Registration Number:	3553200	DROP BOX HD
Registration Number:	3637521	SPOT BOX HD
Registration Number:	4223631	HD XTREME
Serial Number:	85891974	SPOT ON

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 8004947512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 202-370-4756

**Email:** ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Jay daSilva

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Ave NW, Suite 1130

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.
Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1064438 TM REL B
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mariah Kenna
SIGNATURE:	/Mariah Kenna/
DATE SIGNED:	04/01/2019

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=B-Release of Security Interest in Trademarks- Digital Generation#page2.tif source=B-Release of Security Interest in Trademarks- Digital Generation#page3.tif source=B-Release of Security Interest in Trademarks- Digital Generation#page4.tif source=B-Release of Security Interest in Trademarks- Digital Generation#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006605 FRAME: 0267

# RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS dated as of March 29, 2019 (this "Release"), is made by SUNTRUST BANK in its capacity as Administrative Agent for the Secured Parties (as successor in trust to JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.) (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent"), in favor of EXTREME REACH, INC. (F/K/A DIGITAL GENERATION, INC.), a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor"). Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement referred to below.

- A. Reference is made to (i) that certain First Lien Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of February 7, 2014 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Pledge and Security Agreement") among Extreme Reach, Inc., a Delaware corporation, the other grantors party thereto and the Administrative Agent and (ii) that certain First Lien Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of February 7, 2014 (the "Trademark Security Agreement" and together with the Pledge and Security Agreement, the "Security Agreements"), among the Grantor and the Administrative Agent.
- B. Pursuant to the Security Agreements, the Grantor pledged and granted a continuing security interest to the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, on the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), including, without limitation, the registered and applied for trademarks set forth on Schedule A hereto (the "<u>Trademarks</u>"), which security interest was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on February 10, 2014 at Reel/Frame No. 5212/0719 and assigned and re-recorded on July 25, 2016 at Reel/Frame No. 5859/0698.
- C. In connection with the full satisfaction and discharge of all Obligations, the Grantor has informed the Administrative Agent of its desire to obtain the release of all right, title and interest of the Administrative Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties and each other grantee or beneficiary, in and to the Trademark Collateral granted under the Security Agreements.

Accordingly, in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, does hereby release, terminate, cancel, relinquish and discharge any and all security interests and rights of setoff it has in and against the Trademark Collateral and reassigns, retransfers and reconveys all right, title and interest it has in, to and under the Trademark Collateral to the Grantor, including, without limitation, the Trademarks.

The Administrative Agent agrees, or authorizes the Grantor (or their respective designees), to make filings with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and take further actions, in each case as reasonably requested by the Grantor and at the sole expense of the Grantor, to evidence the release and termination of the Administrative Agent's security interests in the Trademark Collateral. This Release and any further documents and the performance of any actions by the Administrative Agent are made without representation or warranty by, or recourse to, the Administrative Agent or any other Secured Party.

[[3882588]]

THIS RELEASE AND THE RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES HEREUNDER SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED AND INTERPRETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

[[3882588]]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006605 FRAME: 0269

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has executed this Release as of the date first set forth above.

SUNTRUST BANK, as Administrative Agent,

by

Catha W. Studen
Name Cynthia Burton

Title: Director

# **SCHEDULE A**

# **Trademarks**

Name	Registration Number	Jurisdiction
DG	3,201,666	US
DG FastChannel	3,316,534	US
DG FastChannel (logo)	3,316,533	US
SpotCentral	3,316,539	US
SpotCentral (logo)	3,317,014	US
HD Now	3,881,978	US
AdGallery	3,316,540	US
AdGallery (logo)	3,317,015	US
AdCatalog	3,383,612	US
Scenes on Demand	3,099,727	US
SourceEcreative	3,323,071	US
Pathfire	2,632,819	US
Pathfire (logo)	2,784,651	US
Pathfire Enabling Digital Media (logo)	2,737,799	US
THE CATCH SERVER	2,732,670	US
Efficiency through Integration	3,915,791	US
MIJO	3,915,790	US
Slingspot	2,822,016	US
Slingspot.com	2,751,765	US
DG Spot Box	3,460,262	US
Drop Box HD	3,553,200	US
Spot Box HD	3,637,521	US
HD Xtreme	4,223,631	US

# **Trademark Applications**

<u>Name</u>	Serial Number	<u>Jurisdiction</u>
SPOT ON	85891974	US

[[3882588]]

**RECORDED: 04/01/2019** 

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006605 FRAME: 0271